#n
4o

.

S
R 2L it
H

e



Skills for Psychological Recovery

1PV PTSD

IV. WFZERROFIATY) - Al



23 3 11

Cognitive Behavioral Therapy,
CBT CBT

24

CBT

25

CBT 24

25 7 6~7

CBT




Meewisse

Disorder, PTSD

, 2011 23 3 11

Post-Traumatic Stress

Cognitive Behavioral
Therapy, CBT

CBT

SHTGRS) 70 NH - HRARAY R >~ BT



24
23

23 ASD
PTSD
MD

22

c
2010 2011 2012 3 6
2010 1473 2011
2749 2012 1503 F3
F4
3 2010 19 (1.3%) 2011 40 (1.5%)
2012 26 (1.7%)
3
4
ICD 23 3 11
F3,F4



2011 3
2012 2
25
11 5
4,611
2,298 6,909
2013
10 7 10 25

Post TraumaZ2c
Symptoms Scale for Children: PTSCC15
SDQ

PTSSC15 SDQ

S%

PTSCC15 18.0

15.2%
SDQ 11.8

24

) —2

Skills for Psychological Recovery




Skills for Psychological Recovery:

SPR
99
SPR
1,788
6
2012
SPR SPR

1,048

A

1PV

SPR

17

PTSD

PTSD

Prolonged Exposure therapy (PE)

PTSD

PTSD

intimate partner violence (IPV)

intimate partner violence (NIPV)

PTSD

26

PATH

IPV

NIPV
IPV NIPV

IPV

DV
11

PTSD

NIPV

not

15

PATH



PE

CBT

2014



3
4
F3,F4
1
24
23
23
PTSD MD
2010 2011 2012 3
2011 2749 2012 1503 F3 F4

2010 19 (1.3%) 2011 40 (1.5%) 2012

2
ICD
22 1
ASD
6
2010 1473
26 (1.7%)




22 23 24
22 24

23



30 m2012%
‘;(/O\%\/
3 5
2010 1 2010 2012
2011 2012
2010 604 2011 610 2012
606
2010 2011
2012 2010 2011 2012
2011
2012
3 6
1 2010 806 2011 937 2012
755
1 ASD Acute Stress Disorder
2 PTSD 2010
1 2011
2 2010
2011
2012 2011

2010 ASD  PTSD



2
2010 2011
2012 2011
250
200
150 m2010%
m2011%F
100 w20124
50 -
0 -
ASD+PTSD BIGIEE R[obEE
2010 2012
29
23
2010
2011
2012
1386 348 823

215

2010 2011 2012

26

28

27

29
13
2251
61 (2.7%)
3608
131 (3.6%)
2394

102 (4.3%)



11 ICD-10
F3
F4
2010 9 2011 11 2012

2010 1473 2011 2749
2012 1503

2010 31 (2.1%) 20111 58 (2.1%)
2012 43 (2.9%)
1CD-10
2010 22 (1.5%) 2011 51 (1.9%)
2012 42 (2.8%)
F3 F4
2010 19 (1.3%) 2011 40 (1.5%)

2012 26 (1.7%)

WY21Plan

€Y
@

(D-MAC)
Disaster Mental Assisting Cordinator



EMIS  Emergency

Medical Information System 2010 2011
DPAT( )
2012
2011
1
2
1
2
(D-MAC)
ICD F3 F4
D.
1
2
1
2 E.

22 24 3



F3,F4

24

2013.

23

Clinical Neuroscience 31 : 238, 2013.

24
23
1CD
22
2013.
11
2013.
1
55 89-91,

26-27, 2013.

PTSD

11 : 51-62,

pp.189-208,
., 2013.

© 75-82. 2013.

27 1 17-25. 2013.

54 - 13-23,



55 899-908,
2013.
20
17

12 : 132-133,2013.

55 1111-1121, 2013.

Wada A, Kunii Y, Matsumoto J, Itagaki S,

Y abe H, Mashiko H, Niwa S Changesin
the condition of psychiatric inpatients after
the complex Fukushima disaster.
Fukushima JMed Sci. 59:39-42, 2013.

Matsumoto J, Kunii Y, Wada A, Mashiko H,

Yabe H, NiwaS: Menta disorders that
exacerbated due to the Fukushima disaster,
acomplex radioactive contamination
disaster. Psychiatry Clin Neurosci.
published online: 31 OCT 2013

116 3 2014

29(1)

61-67 2013

171 124-125 2013

25 2 10

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

26

12

23

23

12

12

21

12

109

109

28

21



25

25

25

25

25

25

26

25

10 13
10 13
11 2
11 24
11 30
11 30
1 19
12 7

67

FMU-TAEA

60

18



25

23 3 11

2011 3 2012 2
Keywords
A

23 3 11

2004 16 10
23
25
B
23 3 11




2008 20 6 14

DMAT

2008 7 24

24

24

30



24

7,444
323 1,294 916
662 1,636
190
, ( 352
12,479 )
48 296
1,627 2,455
167 117
5
266 97
580
25
7,999
206 763 1,478
1,110 2,565
38
, ( 290
6,276 )
73 579
1,900 1,995
564 115
11
207 145

484



25

24

115

485-491 2013

PTSD









25

25
11
5 4,611 2,298 6,909
2013 10 7
10 25 Post

Trauma2c Symptoms Scale for Children: PTSCC15 SDQ

PTSSC15 SDQ

5%

PTSCC15 18.0
4- 6 15.2%
SDQ 11.8 2- 4
9
5 PC
Keywords
2011 3 11 2 46

2013 3 11




15

15,881 6,142 PTSCC15
2,668 SDQ PTSCC15
7
5 6
1-3 4- 3
cut off
40
24
SDQ
25
0-40
PTSSC15  SDQ
5%
11
5 4,611
2,298 6,909
2013 10 7
2013 10 25
4,611
6,909
1,412 5,311
2013 4 84 .6% 61.4%  76.9%
PTSCC15 40
307 4

Post Trauma2c Symptoms Scale for Children: 4- 6

PTSD8

0-75 )

PTSSC15

19

2,298
3,899

15.2%



21.0%
sDQ 19

SDQ

2%

46.6%

PTSSC15

1-

@

3

1%

15.7%

307 SDQ
455

€))

®)

®)

328

4 6
4.7%

PC
2
20.6%
32.1%

328

4)

SDQ

1- 3 1%

PTSCC15

15.2%
11.8

PC

15%
PC

18.0

2%

PC

30%

4- 6
SDQ



6 Disaster. UK Japan Disaster Risk
Reduction Workshop. London (University

pp82-91, 2013 College London), November 22, 2013

2.

18
2 109
[2013/5/24]
3.
49
[2013/7/11]
. Tomita H. Psychosocial postventions 1.

following the 2011 Great East Japan
Earthquake and Tsunami. Session 3: 3.
Medical, social and cultural aspects of



25

21

24

A 1985

Critical Incident
Stress: CIS 1980

1995

McFarlane
PTSD
PTSD

Mitchel
Critical Incident Stress Debriefing(CISD)

1972




2005

90

253

24 9 10

14
4
3 27
25 10 3
B
15000 53 12
13
100
4 4
1658
24 9 21

PTSD

25

28

15
68

10



19

912
55.0%
IES-R K
K6 4
2
2
869 95.3%
225
331 16
2
201 32
1
7
20 10

18 3

869
297

636

10
3
6
147 23.1%
3
40
123% 2
14.8% 4
457
38.1%

45 5

6.3%

95%

51

31

52

8.0%

78
94

15.4%

242

276



43.4%
121

5.0%

31.9%

38.1%

64

60.2%

31.8%

32

203

242

24

3.0

K6

-10

24,1%

15

4.6

0.26

3

14.8%

K6

0.19

0.90



-13

8% 13

IES-R

22

PTSD

PTSD

0.96 3
0.87

IES-R  PTSD

22.8%

3%

28% 10
0.92 0.90
8.4%
25
C
11.9%

23%

K6

3

CAGE

CAGE
CAGE

85%



1)

2)

176,2009

,1-38,1999
3) : : :

- ,13,971-979,1998
4)

,2,51-59,2004



n=636) (n=201)
95.1% 94.0%
0.8% 3.0%
4.1% 3.0%

49.1 10.6 46.3 114
17.5% 16.9%
71.1% 76.6%

6.3% 5.0%

5.2% 1.5%
10.8% 5.0%
59.4% 68.7%
11.9% 11.9%
16.0% 13.9%

1.7% 0.5%

20 10 18 3
32.3% 29.9%
40.9% 34.3%
26.8% 35.8%
n=636 n=201
5.0% 0.5%
33.0% 8.5%
33.8% 6.5%
26.7% 2.5%
16.7% 13.4%
31.0% 60.2%
5.0% 0%
31.9% 0.0%
29.9% 2.5%
8.2% 2.5%
17.9% 26.9%
33.6% 0.5%




n=636 n=201

16.5% 32.8%
51.1% 47.8%
19.8% 13.9%
11.6% 4.0%

7.5% 12.9%
48.6% 50.7%
28.1% 23.9%
14.9% 10.0%
29.4% 30.3%
37.3% 45.8%
20.4% 15.9%
11.5% 7.0%
25.3% 4.0%
19.0% 5.0%

5.8% 2.5%
48.3% 85.1%
14.8% 2.0%

3.5% 0.5%

1.4% 0.5%
77.8% 94.0%
24.1% 3.0%

8.2% 2.0%

2.7% 0.5%
62.9% 91.0%
20.6% 24.4%
15.7% 20.9%
40.9% 40.3%
26.3% 18.4%
24.2% 19.4%

38.5% 48.3%




73.1%

0 4
5 9
10 12
(n=201)
4.0% ] (n=636)
13 5.8%
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%
1.K6 4

88.1%
25
77.2%
o5 [ (n=201)
22.8% m (n=636)

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0%  100.0%

2.1ES-R 2




for Psychological Recovery: SPR 99
A SPR
1,788
6 1,048 2012
1
SPR SPR
SPR

Skills




17

2011 3 11




PTSD

2012

2012 5 1,788
1,479  (83%)

610 357
328
2013
1,894 1,563

2012 11 2013 1
1,048 823



81.6

190 199
271 163
2013 11 2014 1
5

Kessler Psychological Distress Scale:
K6 Patient
Health Questionnaire:PHQ-9

17
PTSD

PTSD Check List: PCL

56 43

23

17%

39%

K6

2010

55%

967

11%
15% 3

PHQ-9 10
24% 22%

6 PTSD

PCL 44

9% 9% 3

PTSD

PTSD

PTSD

PTSD



3
K6 10
PHQ-9 10 PCL 44
2
27 47
9
66% K6 10
26
37%
38% 4.0
30%
3.1 2.6
K6 =784 PHQ-9 10
10
18
2010 5.6
6
3.2 3.1
PCL 44 PTSD
PHQ-9 =781 10
13% PTSD
PCL =763 44 3.1
4%
K6 10 2.8
22% 2.8
22%
13 18
PHQ-9 10
17% PTSD
13% 10
14 PCL 44

3%
6% 2



PTSD

Skills for Psychological

Recovery: SPR

-1. SRP

PTSD
Skills for Psychological Recovery :
SPR 2010 PTSD

2011 ©



SPR SPR

24 2
3 25 12 5
SPR
SPR
ID
SPR SPR
SPR
SRP
SPR
SPR
SPR
SPR
SPR
2 24
3 4 SPR

25 7 27 28 SPR



SV

17
75

37

SPR

SPR

SPR

SPR

99

90
3
24
23 67
19 30 43 40 19
17 60 2
32 19
17 6
16 66
14 4
3
88.8
85.1
33.8
SPR
N=24
SPR

28

50

18

20



4.8

SPR

10

N=7

SPR

11

4.1

11

SPR

SPR

17

4.2

4.8

TPO
SPR
SV
SPR
SPR
SPR

SV

SRP

SV

SPR



SPR

SPR

-1. SRP

PTSD

SV

DVD

Skills for Psychological Recovery

SPR

PTSD

2010

2011 ©

Psychological Recovery SPR

(Skills for



18

A
SPR
sV SPR
1 60
1 2 1
5
2
GHOQ
GHQ-30
QOL
SF-8
IES-R TRS
SE

CSQ-8J

25

18

GHQ-30

15

26

GHQ



25

GHQ-30

SPR

25
10

10
22

10

10

29

10
11

25

15



20

20

26 2
2 27 3 6 3 13
3 27 6
QoL
SF-8
25 6
16
9 2 11 3 9
12 5 11 6 12
25 10
27

19 3 14 4
15 6 11
33
4 (12.1%) 29
48.7+ 12.8
11  (35.5%)
5  (16.1%)

3 (9.4%)

13 (40.7%)
16 (50.1%)

(37.6%)

25 6
25

98.5%
25 6
94.7%
10
94.7%

15 5

(87.9%)

(16.1%)

(62.5%)
12

25
94.5%
87.5%
10

87.5%
25

25



17 QOL 37.5%(N=6)
SF-8 (Mental
Component Summary scores ; MCS) 18.8%(N=3)
41.59+ 8.42
45.63+ 8.29
5.
68.94+ 9.94 71.53

Wilcoxon  Z=1.942, P=0.052 ( 6.)

17

37.5%(N=6)
93.3%(N=14)

62.5%(N=10) 80.0%(N=12)

250 (N=4)
46.7%(N=7)

68.8%(N=11) 71.4%(N=10)

QoL

62.5%(N=10)
60.0%(N=9) QoL

46.7%(N=7)

46.7%(N=7)



2,800
PTSD
PTSD
PTSD
SPR
99

SPR

55(4) 391-
400 2013

115 5 492-498 2013

Health of Disaster Relief S
upporters. Japan Medical Association
Journal 56(2) 70-72 2013

72 31
-40 2013

—2
Emergency Care 26(7)
726-727 2013

11
6 175-188 2014



12

;2013 ;
109
2013
109 12
2013 2013
— 15 2013
— 12
2013
12

2013



30

K6 13 PHQ-9 10 PCL 44

1. (K6) (PHQ-9) PTSD(PCL)
2012 5

25

20 -

10 -

K6 10 PHQ-9 10 PCL 44

2. (K6) (PHQ-9) PTSD(PCL)
2012 11 2013 1




506

5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3 SPR

20
18 \
16 \\

1‘21 \ \ —g¢=—|D1
2 NN N— o

\\\ —4—1D3

—=ID4

o N B~ OO
w

4. SPR GHQ-30 N=4




SF-8 MCS
(N=17)

60

Wilcoxon Z=1.344

P=0.179

50

40 -

30 -

20 -

10 -

5. QOL

(N=17)

85.0

Wilcoxon
P=0.052

7=1.942

80.0

75.0
70.0

68{94

65.0 -

60.0 -

55.0 A
50.0 -

[N

20




1PV

A W N

PTSD

13

PTSD
PTSD
PTSD

violence (IPV) not intimate partner violence (NIPV)

Prolonged Exposure therapy (PE)

intimate partner

PTSD DV 15 11
26 PATH
PATH PTSD
IPV  NIPV NIPV
IPV  NIPV <
IPV
PE
2001
PTSD
PTSD
PTSD PTSD

Kessler, R.C et al.

1995 Shalev AY et al. 1998 Stein. et al.

Asukai N, et al.




2010, Kim Y, et al,2011 PTSD

PTSD

PTSD

PTSD

Harvey, A.G et al. 2003
Asukai. N et al. 2010

2
Aderka
PE PTSD
Aderka, M.I et al.
2011 PTSD
PTSD
PTSD
PTSD PE
PE
PTSD
Intimate Partner
Violence(IPV) PV
PV
PTSD
Astin, M.C et al. 1993
Pico-Alfonso, M.A et al.
2006 PTSD IPV

Golding

1999 Battered woman

1PV
1PV
PTSD PE
1PV
PTSD PE
26
2
PTSD DSM-
CAPS 40
CAPS
Key inclusion criteria
7 1.Diagnosed as PTSD by the CAPS

with its score greater than 40. 2.More than 6
months duration of PTSD. 3.PTSD was caused
by human violence, such as rape, intimate
partner violence, assault etc. 4.Traumatized
after the age 15. 5.Those who live in the
catchment area of the participating centers.
6.Those who can spend two hours a day for the
homework. 7.Native Japanese speaker Key

exclusion criteria 11 1.Comorbidity

of schizophrenia, bipolar disorder, alcohol or
drug dependence, group A personality disorder.

2.Presence of psychopathology that needs acute



treatment, such as severe depression, self-harm,
severe suicidal attempt, etc. 3.Physical
disease that may interfere psychological
treatment. 4.Those who have a history of
epilepsy and whose EEG has not been
normalized. 5.Pregnant. 6.Those who have
difficulty in understanding the procedure of the
study or treatment protocol, due to illiteracy or
intellectual problem, etc. 7.Those who have
already received psychological treatment based
on exposure to trauma, including EMDR.
8.0ngoing or scheduled court litigation for which
PTSD works favorably (excluding arbitration or
litigation for divorce). 9.Suicidal attempts of
serious self harm within past six months(self
mutilation that needs suture, overdose of drugs
that caused loss of consciousness, manipulative
self-harm in order to threat others, etc.).
10.Those who are participating in other clinical
trial. 11.Those who are judged by the screening
doctors as inadequate, due to disturbed
consciousness, poor treatment compliance,
unstable family environment such as ongoing

trauma, etc.
26

PTSD Index Trauma 15
IPV 11 IPV

Table 1

PE PE
Edna B. Foa

et al. 2007 Trancelation

2009
90

45

PE

45 60

Foa, E. B.,
Kim, Y. et al.
1 2
10 15



PTSD
IES-R Asukai, N, et al.
2010 BDI- Beck,A. T,
et al. 1961, Beck, A.T., et al. 1996

CES-D Radloff, L. S., et al.

1977
PTSD DSM- CAPS
Asukai, N, et al. 2003
PE
Time
PTSD IES-R
BDI- CES-D
(Shean. G et.al, 2008)
0 1
PATH SAS Ver. 9.13 CALIS
IPV NIPV PTSD
PTSD

CAPS IES-R BDI- CES-D
JMP Ver,9.0
PE
IPV  NIPV PTSD IES-R
Dep Test BDI- & CES-D PTSD
CAPS
PV NIPV
PE PTSD
predictor
mediator PTSD
PATH
Figure 1. a, C mediator
PTSD
Figure 1.
b,B
PV 1PV
NIPV
NIPV
Figure 3. a, C mediator
PATH NIPV PTSD



PE PTSD

1PV
Figure 2.
b, B/ Figure 3. b, B 1PV NIPV NIPV
PTSD
mediator PTSD PV
PATH
PTSD Figure 2. b 1PV
1PV PE PTSD
NIPV PTSD PTSD
NIPV
PTSD Table
Figure 4 . a, C/ Figure 5. a, C/ Figure 6. a, C 1 1PV NIPV Major depressive
mediator disorder
NIPV PTSD 1PV
Figure 6. b, B, C’ NIPV Table 2
PV 1PV NIPV
PATH PTSD PATH
mediator N
PTSD prelimnary
Figure 4. b, A,C’/ Figure 6. b, A,C’ PV NIPV PE
PV PTSD
PTSD
Figure 5. b, A,C
PTSD
PTSD
PE PTSD Heterogenicity
NIPV
PTSD PATH PTSD PV
Aderka PE PTSD NIPV
PTSD
PE PV
PTSD PTSD
Figurel. b, Figure4. b PTSD

PTSD 1PV



1PV PE
PTSD

PTSD

Iverson. K. M., et al.(2012) 1PV

PTSD
PV
PV
PV
PV
Wong et al, 2012
PV

Lenore Walker

Battered Women Syndrome 1984

PV
PV
PV
maladaptive cognitive schema  disengagement
coping
Calvete et al 2007 PV
PTSD PE

RCT
Asukai. N et al.
2010 Kim, Y., et al PTSD

PE

PE

IPV
26 IPV
PE
PE
PTSD 1PV
PE
CBT
IPV
QOL

Aderka, M.I., Foa, E.B.(2011). Direction of

Influence  Between  Posttraumatic  and
Depressive  Symptoms During Prolonged
Exposure Therapy Among Children and

Adlescents. Journal of Consulting and Clinical
Psychology, 79(3), 421-425.

Astin, M.C., Lawrence, K.J., Foy, D.W.(1993).
Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Among Battered
Women: Risk and Resiliency Factors. Violence
and Victims, 8(1), 17-28.

Asukai, N., Hirohata, S., & Konishi, T.(2003).
Psychometric properties of the

version of the

Japanese-language

Clinician-Administered PTSD Scale for DSM-



, Japanease Journal of Traumatic Stress, 1,
47-53. (in Japanese; English abstract).

Asukai, N., Kato, H., Kawamura, N., Kim, Y.,
Yamamoto, K., Kishimmoto, J., et al.(2002).
Reliability and validity of Japanease-language
version of Impact of Event Nervous and Mental
Disease, 190, 175-182.

Asukai. N., Saito, A., Tsuruta, N., Kishimoto, J.,
Nishikawa, T.(2010). Efficacy of Exposure

Therapy for Japanese Patients With
Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Due to Mixed
Traumatic Events: A Randomized Controlled
Study. Journal of Traumatic Stress, 23(6),
744-750.

Beck, A. T, Steer, R.A., Brown, G. K.,(1996),
Beck Depression Inventory. San Antonio: The
Psychological Corporation.

Beck, A. T., Ward, C. H., Mendelson, M., Mock, J.,
& Erbaugh, J.(1961). An inventory for
measuring depression. Archive of General
Psychiatry, 4, 561-571

Blake, D. D., Weathers, F. W., Nagy, L, M.,
Kaloupek, D. G., Gusman, F. D., Charney, D. S.,
et al. (1995). The development of a
Clinician-Administered PTSD Scale. Journal of
Traumatic Stress, 8, 75-89.

Campbell, J. C.(2002), Health consequences of
intimate partner violence., The Lancet, 359 (13),
1331-1336.

Calvete, E., Corral, S, Estevez, A.(2007).
Cognitive and coping mechanisms in the
interplay between intimate partner violence
and depression, Anxiety, Stress & Coping,
20(4): 369-382

Foa, E.B., Hembree, E.A., Rothbaum,B.O.:

Prolonged Exposure Therapy for PTSD.

Emotional Processing of Taumatic Experiences
Therapist Guide.(2007). Oxford University
Press, New York, (Trancelation Kim, Y.,
Konishi, S.,: Tokyo, 2009)

Gleason, W.J.(1993). Mental Disorders in
Battered Women: An Empirical Study. Violence
and Victims, 8(1), 53-68.

Golding, J. M.(1999), Intimate Partner Violence
as a Risk Factor for Mental Disorders: A
Meta-Analysis., Journal of Family Violence,
14(2), 99-132.

Harvey, A.G., Bryant, R.A., Tarrier, N.(2003).
Congnitive behavior therapy for posttraumatic
stress disorder. Clinical Psychology Review, 23,
501-522.

Iverson, K. M., Gradus, J. L., Resick, P. A,,
Suvak, M. K., Smith, K. F., Monson, C. M.
(2011)., Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy for
PTSD and Depression Symptoms Reduces Risk
for Future Intimate Partner Violence among
Interpersonal Trauma Survivors., Journal of
Consult Clin Psychol., 79(2), 193-202.

Kelly, U.A.(2010). Symptoms of PTSD and Major
Depression in Latinas Who Have Experienced
Intimate Partner Violence. Issues in Mental
Health Nursing, 31, 119-127.

Kessler, R.C., Sonnega, A., Bromet, E., Hughes,
M., Nelson, C.B.(1995). Posttraumatic Stress
Disorder in the National Comorbidity Survey.
Archives of General Psychiatry, 52, 1048-1060.

Kim Y, Kamo T, Konishi S, et al

(2010-08062590) RCT for the prolonged
exposure therapy in Japan (UMIN000001183).
Annual report of the research fund of the
ministry of health, labor and welfare of Japan

2011;5-14.



M.A.,
Celda-Navarro, N,

Pico-Alfonso, Garcia-Linares, M.,
Bllasco-Ros,C.,
Echeburua,E., Martinez, M.(2006). The Impact
of Physical, Psychological, and Sexual Intimate
male Partner Violence on Women’s Mental
Health: Depressive Symptoms, Posttraumatic
Stress Disorder, state Anxiety, and Suicide.
Journal of Women’s Health, 15(5), 599-611.
Radloff, L, S. (1977). The CES-D scale: a
self-report depression scale for research in the
general population. Applied Psychological
Measurement. 1, 385-401.

Shalev, A.Y., Freedman, S., Peri, T., Brandes, D.,
Sahar, T., Orr, S.P, Pitman, R.K.(1998).
Prospective Study of Posttraumatic Stress
Disorder and Depression Following Trauma,
Am J Psychiatry, 155(5), 630-637.

Shean G, Baldwin G.(2008) Sensitivity and

specificity of depression questionnaires in a

college-age sample. dJ of Gen
Psychol ,169:281-8.

Stain, M. B., Kennedy, C.(2001)., Major

depressive and post-traumatic stress disorder

comorbidity in female victim of intimate
partner violence., Journal of Affective
Disorders, 66, 133-138.

West, C.G., Fernandez, A., Hillard, J.R., Schoof,
M., Parks, J.(1990). Psychiatric disorders of
abused women at a shelter. Psychiatr €. 61(4),
295-301

Walier L.E.(1984) The Battered Women
Syndrome. New York: Springer

Wong, J.Y.H., Fong, D.Y.T., Tiwari, A.(2012)
Depression in Women Experiencing Intimate
Partner Violence., in Essential Notes in
Psychiatry edited by Victor Olisah, InTech,

2012



Table 1

N=26
Measure or M(SD)
All n=26 IPV n=15 NIPV n=11
Gender
Female 100
Age 31.6 9.8 39.7 8.0 32.6 10.8
Type of trauma
Domestic violence 57.7%
Sexual assault 26.9%
Robbery 7.7%
Physical violence with 3.8%
sexual harassment 3.8%
Attempted murder-suicide
Additional AXIS disorder
Major depressive disorder 65.4% 66.6% 63.6%
Anxiety disorder 50.0% 46.6% 54.5%
Eating disorder 11.5% 0% 27.2%
Table 2 PTSD PTSD
Measure Pre Post
PV NIPV p PV NIPV p
IES-R 51.533 50.546 0.9 31.067 23.455 0.3
Dep Test 32.867 28.636 0.33 24.867 18 0.12
CAPS 85.583 77.909 0.43 51.25 42.5 0.43
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